
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS FOR HIS MAJESTY THE 
KING'S CORONATION - LICENSING ACT 2003 CONSULTATION   

(Pages 9 - 26) 

5 UPDATING OF SECTION 182 GUIDANCE TO MAKE 
REFERENCE TO SPIKING - LICENSING ACT 2003 
CONSULTATION   

(Pages 27 - 50) 

6 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS   (Pages 51 - 54) 

 To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the 
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 
7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

8 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION UPDATE   

(Pages 55 - 72) 

9 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION UPDATE   

(Pages 73 - 96) 

10 UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS   (Pages 97 - 100) 

11 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 101 - 102) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Parker (Chair), Whieldon (Vice-Chair), S White, Barker MBE, 

Heesom, Sweeney, Wilkes, Skelding, Adcock, Dymond, Wright, Allport, 
J Williams, G Williams and Brown 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Hutchison 
Panter 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
J Waring 
Burnett 

Beeston 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Richards 
Stubbs 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 



  

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 13/12/22 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Whieldon 

S White 
Barker MBE 
Heesom 
Sweeney 
 

Wilkes 
Skelding 
Adcock 
Dymond 
Allport 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Wendy Brockie 

 
 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, 
GAMBLING, SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING 2023-24  
 
Members considered a report regarding the proposed fees to be charged in relation 
to Scrap Metal Dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment venues for 2023/24, as 
set out in paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
It was asked, how many scrap metal dealers licences there were in the Borough and 
also, why the fees for bingo and track betting had not changed when they were big 
business.  There were currently 17 scrap metal dealer’s licences in the Borough.  
The bingo and track betting fees were already at the maximum amount that the 
Council was allowed to charge. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4075&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/6yZzKUdBQbM


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 13/12/22 

  
2 

It was queried why the figure of 4% was chosen for the increases.  This was due to 
the figure relating to the Council’s Financial Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal 

Dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues for 2023-24, be 
agreed. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

5. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2023/2024  
 
Members considered a report regarding the proposed taxi and private hire fees, as 
set out in paragraph 2 of the report, prior to their being sent out for consultation. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
  (ii) That, following consultation a further report be brought to 

Committee. 
 

Watch the debate here   
 

6. CLEAN AIR ACT 1993 AS AMENDED - REVIEW OF SMOKE CONTROL AREAS 
AND ENFORCEMENT POWERS  
 
Members considered a report seeking authority to review the effectiveness of the 
existing smoke control areas, in force, within the Borough and enforcement powers to 
achieve improvements in air quality. 
 
The reference PM2.5 was queried. This was referred to as being forty times smaller 
than a grain of sand.  This tiny particle can find its way into the bloodstream and 
could cause a host of diseases.  
 
A question was asked regarding the Council’s approach on enforcement for 
residential properties emitting a lot of smoke.  Currently the Council was reliant on 
existing Smoke Control Orders.  Where a complaint was received, householders 
would be advised of their legal responsibilities, the smokeless fuels that were 
available and also that they could use a DEFRA approved appliance.  Should this fail 
then enforcement could follow. 
 
Resolved: (i) That an officer led review of the options available 

to the Council to achieve improvements in air quality
[...]
n compliant for a number of years. 
 
Resolved: (i) That officers be authorised to enter into a four week 

consultation exercise with relevant stakeholders with 
a view to revocation of the Little Madeley AQMA 
 

(ii) That Committee receive a further report at its March 
2023 meeting containing proposals for the Little Madeley 
AQMA along with details of consultee responses. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

9. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July, 2022 be 

received. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The following item was considered urgent in light of new Committee members and 
the items now being brought to Committee on Air Quality 
 
Air Quality Training 
  

Page 7

https://youtu.be/6yZzKUdBQbM?t=2344
https://youtu.be/6yZzKUdBQbM?t=3007


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 13/12/22 

  
4 

It was proposed that Members receive formal training on Air Quality.  This would be 
arranged and carried out via Teams 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Parker 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.56 pm 
 

Page 8



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

17 January 2023 
 
Report Title: Relaxation of licensing hours for His Majesty the King’s coronation – Licensing 

Act 2003 Consultation 
 
Submitted by: Head of Regulatory Services & Licensing Administration Team Manager  
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Committee of a Home Office consultation to allow certain licensed premises to open later 
than their normal hours. It is in relation to the weekend of His Majesty the King’s coronation. 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note the content of the report and support the proposed consultation response 

 

Reasons 
 

The Home Office have opened a consultation on whether to allow a relaxation of licensing hours during 
the weekend of His Majesty the King’s coronation in May 2023. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Section 172 of the Licensing Act 2003 allows the Secretary of State for the Home 

Department to make a Licensing Hours Order (‘Order’) relaxing opening hours for licensed 
premises (any premises with a premises licence or a club premises certificate) in England 
and Wales to mark an occasion of ‘exceptional international, national or local significance’. 
 

1.2 Past national occasions where the government has extended licensing hours have included 
the late Queen’s platinum jubilee in 2022, the Royal Weddings in 2018 and 2011, the late 
Queen’s ninetieth birthday celebrations in 2016, and the late Queen’s diamond jubilee in 
2012. The power was also used during the World Cup in 2014 and the 2020 UEFA 
European championship final. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The Government have announced an extra bank holiday to take place on Monday 8th May 

2023 to follow on from His Majesty the King’s coronation that takes place on 6th May 2023. 
 
2.2 The Government are consulting upon whether to approve a licensing hours order to allow 

any licensed premises that are already permitted to sell/supply alcohol for consumption on 
the premises and have regulated entertainment until 11pm to operate until 1am on Friday 5th 
May to Monday 8th May 2023.This would also allow for these premises to carry out late night 
refreshment during these times.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  
 

  

2.3 The relaxation would not apply to the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, late 
night refreshment premises or unlicensed premises. The purpose of any national relaxation 
of licensing hours to mark His Majesty the King’s coronation would be to enable pubs and 
other on-trade premises to sell alcohol and late-night refreshment to those wishing to extend 
their celebrations of His Majesty The King’s Coronation beyond their normal lic
[...]
rvices & Licensing Administration Team Manager  
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Committee of a Home Office consultation as to whether the Section 182 guidance should be 
updated to include references specifically to spiking in licensed premises. 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note the content of the report and consultation response submitted 

 

Reasons 
 

The Home Office have consulted upon on whether the Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 guidance should 
be updated to include references specifically to spiking in licensed premises. The consultation has closed 
and a response has been submitted on behalf of the Council.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Home Office issue statutory guidance under section 182 Licensing Act 2003. Where the 

Home Office seek to make amendments to the guidance they often consult with relevant 
stakeholders in advance, however this is not always the case. 
  

1.2 In October 2021 the Home Office launched an inquiry following a sudden increase in the 
number of spiking incidents across the country. During the inquiry the Home Office received 
response from 1,895 victims and 1,413 witnesses of spiking incidents. 

 
1.3 On 26th April 2022 a Home Affairs Select Committee (HASC) published a report in relation to 

Spiking following the results of the inquiry. The HASC report included twenty two (22) 
conclusions and recommendations for Government to act upon with two (2) being specific to 
local authorities and the Licensing Act 2003: 

 
- Recommendation 1 “We recommend that all staff working at music festivals, including 

vendors, be given compulsory safeguarding training, and this be a requirement that 
licensing authorities consider when approving events. This might be done along lines 
similar to training provided in voluntary schemes in other licensed premises, such as Ask 
Angela or the licensing security and vulnerability initiative (Licensing SAVI). 
[...]
e format) to: 

Email: alcohollicensingconsultations@homeoffice.gov.uk  

How to respond: Please send your response by 13.01.2023. 

Responses can be submitted via email to 
alcohollicensingconsultations@homeoffice.gov.uk 

or by post by sending responses to:  

Section182 Guidance (Drink spiking)  

Alcohol team  

5th Floor, Fry Building 

Home Office 

2 Marsham Street, SW1P 4DF  

Email: alcohollicensingconsultations@homeoffice.gov.uk  

After the consultation: Responses will be analysed and a ‘Response to 
Consultation’ document will be published. This will 
explain the Government’s final policy intentions. All 
responses will be treated as public, unless stated 
otherwise. 

 

Page 34

mailto:alcohollicensingconsultations@homeoffice.gov.uk
mailto:alcohollicensingconsultations@homeoffice.gov.uk
mailto:alcohollicensingconsultations@homeoffice.gov.uk


Section 182 Guidance consultation  

1 

Contents 

Introduction 2 

The proposals 2 

Background 6 

Questionnaire 6 

About you 9 

Contact details and how to respond 10 

Consultation principles 12 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



Section 182 Guidance consultation  
 

2 

Introduction 

The Home Affairs Committee (HASC) published its Ninth Report of Session 2021–22, 
Spiking (HC 967) on 26 April 2022. The report detailed that we launched this inquiry 
following a sudden increase in the number of spiking incidents across the country in 
October 2021 and reports of a new form that involved individuals being spiked with a 
needle. We conducted a survey to give individuals who had experienced or witnessed 
spiking an opportunity to explain what happened and what support was provided. Some 
1,895 victims and 1,413 witnesses of spiking incidents responded. We are grateful to all 
who filled in the survey or provided evidence”  
 
The Home Office is considering whether the Section 182 guidance should be updated to 
include references specifically to spiking in licensed premises. Whilst the Licensing Act 
2003 itself doe
[...]
 Protection and Licensing Committee – January 2023 

 
 

 Title:                                  Public Space Protection Order Public Consultation Update 
 
 Submitted by:                   Steven Edge Partnerships Interventions Officer 

 
Portfolios:                         Community Safety and Wellbeing  
 
Ward(s) affected:              Newchapel and Mow Cop, Cross Heath, Town, May Bank and 
Wolstanton 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report is to; 
 

 Provide a draft copy a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) the Borough of 
Newcastle under Lyme and to gain support from the committee to initiate a 6 week 
public consultation.  
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Public Protection and Licensing Committee considers the content of this report and 
gives approval for Officers at  the Council to initiate public consultation for a proposed PSPO 
for the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme 
 
 
Reasons 
 

 Following ongoing reports of anti-social behaviour in these locations, the Borough 
Council is seeking to use its powers to impose prohibitions to restrict antisocial 
behaviour and arson in the locality through restricted and partially restricted public 
rights of way.  

 

 The Committee is required to consider agreeing to the conditions of the order so that 
a formal consultation can be initiated.  

 

 
 

1 Background 
 

1.1 A Public Space Protection Order is an order made under the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 whereby this legislation allows for an order to identify a 
particular space or area to which it will be applied; and can make requirements, or 
prohibitions, or both within that space or area.  This means that the Local Authority can, 
by virtue of the order, require people to do, or not to do specific things in that space or 
area.  The Local Authority has the powers to grant the prohibitions/requirements where 
it believes that they are reasonable in order to reduce or prevent the unwanted issues.  
The order can be applied t
[...]
rnative route for pedestrians for ‘Newcastle 132’ is via Honeywood as per 
Appendix 1.  

3. The public right of way known as ‘Newcastle 143’ (purple) and the location of the gates 
shown in red in this Order and described in the Schedule to this Order, shall be restricted 
permanently by the locking of the gates at this location as per appendix 2 with immediate 
effect.  

4. The public right of way known as ‘Kidsgrove 19’ (purple) and the location of the gates 
shown in red in this Order and described in the Schedule to this Order (Appendix 3) , shall 
be restricted between the hours of 1800 hrs and 0800hrs, by the locking of the gates at 
the junction of High Street, Newchapel with immediate effect.  

5. The occupiers of the neighbouring properties to ‘Kidsgrove 19’ will not be affected by this 
restriction.  

6. The locking and unlocking of the gates to facilitate access to ‘Kidsgrove 19’ will be carried 
out by the key holding residents of High Street, Newchapel.  

 
4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 That the Public Protection and Licensing Committee considers the content of this report 

and gives approval for Officers at  the Council to initiate public consultation for a 
proposed PSPO for the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme. 

 
 
5. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 
5.1 The Council Plan outlines a priority to create a safe environment for residents, 

businesses and the general public to work and socialise in. 

 
To achieve the Council’s priorities PSPO’s can be utilised in building on our work with 
Police and partners to reduce anti-social behaviour and fear of crime in our 
communities.  

 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
6.1 PSPO’s can be challenged on the grounds that the Local Authority, under the 

legislation, did not have the power either to make or vary the Order or include particular 
prohibitions or requirements, or that proper processes had not been followed (as 
prescribed by the legislation). Challenges must be made to the Hig
[...]
re were 219 online responses submitted, but not all 
respondents answered every question.  

 187 from residents of  Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 

 53 from people employed in Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough  

 19 from visitors to Newcastle-under-Lyme 

 16 from local business owners/managers  

 7 from representatives of organisations  

 6 from councillors  

2.1 Clear support for all the proposed restrictions. At least 88 per cent thought that each     of 
the proposed restrictions were justified.  

 The lowest support for the restrictions related to vandalism (88 per cent) 

 The highest support for the proposed restrictions related to drug taking (96 per 
cent)  

 A significant proportion of younger respondents were undecided on the 
vandalism question.  

 Generally, older age groups were more in agreement that each of the 
proposed restrictions were justified.  

2.2 Following the feedback from the Public Consultation it provides majority support for the       
two PSPO’s to be made. Please refer to the report in Appendix 3 for further information.  

 

2.3 From the 18th November to 26th December 2022 as part of the 6 week consultation there 
were 33 online responses submitted.  

The results show that there is clear support for all the new proposed conditions in which 
91% agreed.  A full copy of the consultation results is shown in appendix 3.  

 
4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Public Protection and Licensing Committee acknowledge the 

consultation results and approve the Public Space Protection Orders for both Newcastle 
Town Centre and Queen Elizabeth Park for the orders to the adopted in line with the 
constitutional requirements.  

 
 
5. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 
5.1 The Council Plan outlines a priority to create two vibrant town centres in Newcastle and 

Kidsgrove where everyone can live, work, shop, study and spend their leisure time. 

We want our town centres in Newcastle and Kidsgrove to be the vibrant 
[...]
priate sharps 
container)? 
 
Again, all 33 respondents answered and all were in agreement. 

Q3) Do you agree with the new conditions? (10 - Not to occupy a tent or other 
temporary structure in a manner likely to create a health and safety risk for 
other people). 
 
Of the 33 respondents, 30 (91 per cent) agreed. No respondent actually disagreed, 
but three (nine per cent) answered ‘don’t know’. 
 
Q4) Do you agree with the new conditions? (11 - Not to obstruct a building or 
exit, stairwell or highway after being asked to move by an authorised officer.) 
 
30 respondents answered this question – again a clear majority were in support of 
the new condition. 29 out of the 30 (97 per cent) agreed, with one respondent (three 
per cent) disagreeing. 
 
Q5) Do you agree with the prohibition zone for this order? 
 
All 33 respondents did answer this question and once more a clear majority were in 
support.  31 (94 per cent) agreed with the prohibition zone, with the other two 
respondents (six per cent) disagreeing. 
 
Q6) Overall, do you agree with this order? 
 
There were 32 responses here, and again with almost complete agreement. 31 (97 
per cent) agreed with the order, with the remaining one respondent saying that they 
did not know – no one actually disagreed. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 96



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

17 January 2023 
 
Report Title: Update on results of Taxi Licensing Appeals 
 
Submitted by: Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Members on the results of all Taxi Licensing Appeals that have been considered since 
last reported to Committee. 

Recommendation 
 

That Members note the contents of the report  

Reasons 
 
To inform Members of the results of appeals made to the Court follo
[...]


 10.1  
 

Page 98



  
 

  

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 N/A 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 N/A 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 Various notices from Sub-Committee and Officer Decisions to suspend, revoke or refuse to 

renew licences.  
 

 
  

 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 14/12/22 

  
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Heesom 

 
G Williams 
 

 
 

  
Officers: Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Melanie Steadman Licensing Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 1  
 
The Sub Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy.   
 
After very careful consideration of information from the Council’s Licensing Officer 
and representations from the applicant, the Sub-Committee agreed as follows: 
 
Resolved: That the licence be revoked. 
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 
APPLICANT 2  
 
A request was made by the applicant to defer this matter until the next meeting of the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to the next meeting, to be held on 18 

January, 2023. 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Parker 

Chair 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 14/12/22 

  
2 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.00 pm 

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS FOR HIS MAJESTY THE KING'S CORONATION - LICENSING ACT 2003 CONSULTATION
	1. Coronation_consultation
	Consultation:  Relaxation of licensing hours for His Majesty The King’s Coronation
	Contents 
	Introduction 
	The proposals 
	Background 
	Questionnaire 
	About you 
	Contact details and how to respond 
	Consultation principles 



	5 UPDATING OF SECTION 182 GUIDANCE TO MAKE REFERENCE TO SPIKING - LICENSING ACT 2003 CONSULTATION
	2. Appendix A - consultation-section-182-guidance-spiking-1-16-dec-2022
	About this consultation
	Contents
	Introduction
	Background
	Questionnaire
	About you
	Contact details and how to respond
	Complaints or comments
	Extra copies
	Representative groups
	Confidentiality

	Consultation principles

	2. Appendix B - Consultation response 6.1.23

	6 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes , 21/12/2022 Licensing Sub-Committee

	8 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE
	Newcastle 132 map
	Newcastle 143 map
	Kidsgrove 19 map
	DRAFT ORDER

	9 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE
	Town Cente PSPO Newcastle Town Centre
	Town Cente PSPO Queen Elizabeth Park
	PSPOpublicconsultation2022part2

	10 UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS
	11 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS



Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 17/01/23 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here  

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Whieldon 

Barker MBE 
Heesom 
Sweeney 
 

Wilkes 
Skelding 
Adcock 
Dymond 
 

Allport 
J Williams 
G Williams 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) S White and Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Wendy Brockie 

 
 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Manager 
 Michelle Hopper Senior Partnerships Officer 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS FOR HIS MAJESTY THE KING'S 
CORONATION - LICENSING ACT 2003 CONSULTATION  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of a consultation from the Home 
Office seeking to allow certain licensed premises to extend their opening hours 
during the weekend of His Majesty the King’s Coronation in May.  
 
The consultation included seven questions, outlined at paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and the consultation response be supported.

   
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4076&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/zp5T6XxgIIA


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 17/01/23 

  
2 

Watch the debate here 
 

4. UPDATING OF SECTION 182 GUIDANCE TO MAKE REFERENCE TO SPIKING - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 CONSULTATION  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of a consultation by the Home 
Office seeking opinion as to whether the Section 182 guidance should be amended 
to include references to spiking in licensed premises. 
 
The consultation period had ended and a response had been submitted, in 
consultation with the Chair and Portfolio Holder.  The questions and responses were 
outlined in paragraph 2.4 of the report.  
 
It was asked who would provide and certify the safeguarding training.  Nothing had 
been set as yet but the most sensible approach would be for a national course to be 
set up with approved providers. 
 
It was queried whether the Council would receive government funding to help to 
police the enforcement of this.  In addition, what would happen to premises if they 
were found to have persistent spiking offences committed.  As this was currently just 
a proposal that had been consulted upon, there had been no discussions regarding 
funding.    Regarding enforcement, this could be carried out by council officers or 
police, depending upon the seriousness of the matter.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and the consultation response be submitted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 21st December, 2022 be 

received. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

7. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which provided a draft copy of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for Newcastle-under-Lyme, specifically for gated public 
rights of way.  The report sought approval to carry out a six week public consultation. 
 
The PSPO would cover Beattie Avenue, Cross Heath, High Street, Newchapel and 
off Church Lane, Wolstanton. 
 
It was asked if, once these areas had been audited and PSPO’s produced, other 
areas would be looked at.  The order was specifically looking at public rights of way 
as defined by Staffordshire County Council so there was scope to look at other areas 
by considering the evidence and cost implications. 
 
It was queried as to what form the consultation would take.  It would predominantly 
be an online consultation but letters would also be sent out to all residents. 
 

https://youtu.be/zp5T6XxgIIA?t=122
https://youtu.be/zp5T6XxgIIA?t=405


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 17/01/23 

  
3 

It was stated that the ward Councillors had not been invited to the meeting regarding 
Beattie Avenue.   This had been an oversight and apologies were given.  The Chair 
requested that, for future projects, ward Councillors be invited to any meetings. 
 
A query was raised regarding vehicles using public rights of way and that there were 
certain types of gates that could stop quadbikes, motorcycles entering certain areas.   
There were gates that could achieve this although if it was a bridleway as well as 
public right of way, if a horse could pass through then motorcycles could too.    
 
Resolved: That officers be authorised to initiate a public consultation for a 

proposed PSPO for the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme.  
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER PUBLIC CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report regarding a consultation that had taken place on two 
Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s) for Newcastle Town Centre and Queen 
Elizabeth Park. 
 
Since the previous meeting of this Committee, a further consultation had taken place 
and the results were included at appendix 3. 
 
It was asked whether there would be a programme to look at other areas to apply 
PSPO’s.  PSPO’s were only one of the measures that could be used to address anti-
social behaviour.  However, displacement issues did need to be considered. 
 
It was queried whether more people were required to go out and enforce the areas.  
Enforcement would be a partnership approach with the police and the Council’s new 
Mobile Multi-Functional Team. 
 
Resolved: That the PSPO’s for Newcastle Town Centre and Queen 

Elizabeth Park be adopted in line with the constitutional arrangements. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS  
 
Members considered a report giving an update on all Taxi Licensing appeals that had 
been considered since last reported to this Committee. 
 
There had been two Magistrate’s Court appeals, one of which had been adjourned 
several times and was now relisted for 17th April, 2023.  The second one was 
dismissed and was now awaiting an appeal date to be set for the Crown Court. 
 
There had been four Crown Court appeals, three of which were adjourned and the 
fourth one had been withdrawn. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 

https://youtu.be/zp5T6XxgIIA?t=2278
https://youtu.be/zp5T6XxgIIA?t=1760
https://youtu.be/zp5T6XxgIIA?t=3446


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 17/01/23 

  
4 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 December, 2022 be 
received. 

 
11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Parker 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.07 pm 
 


